Sensitivities for MCEV with regard to reference rates slightly increased while operational and
demographic sensitivities remained stable overall. Sensitivities with regard to swaption implied
volatilities are driven by the Swiss group life business, where operating improvements have con-
tained the cost of policyholder options and guarantees, such that business-inherent shareholder
options drive the time value of options and guarantees. Sensitivities with regard to equity/prop-
erty market values and their volatilities remained stable overall compared to the ones for 2012.

18.02.2014/09:51

77 Market Consistent Embedded Value (MCEV)

Swiss Life – Annual Report 2013

The economic sensitivities are assumed to occur after the new business contracts have been sold,
indicating how the value of in-force business and the value of new business written would be
affected by economic shocks.

The table below shows sensitivities of the MCEV and the value of new business to important
financial market parameters and to operational and demographic assumptions.

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

Amounts in CHF million

 	 	 	 	 	 	 Change in value

 	 	 Change in MCEV		 +/–		 of new business		 +/–

Base value 	 	 9 669	 	 	 	 289

Economic

   100 bp increase of interest rates (reference rates) 	 	 413	 	 4%	 	 37	 	 13%

   100 bp decrease of interest rates (reference rates) 	 	 –700	 	 –7%	 	 –33	 	 –12%

   10% increase in equity / property market values 	 	 624	 	 6%	 	 	  1	 	  1

   10% decrease in equity / property market values 	 	 –693	 	 –7%	 	 	  1	 	  1

   25% increase in equity / property implied volatilities 	 	 –245	 	 –3%	 	 –4	 	 –1%

   25% decrease in equity / property implied volatilities 	 	 189	 	 2%	 	 5	 	 2%

   25% increase in swaption implied volatilities 	 	 202	 	 2%	 	 –0	 	 –0%

   25% decrease in swaption implied volatilities 	 	 –157	 	 –2%	 	 –10	 	 –3%

Operational

   10% increase in maintenance expenses 	 	 –197	 	 –2%	 	 –15	 	 –5%

   10% decrease in maintenance expenses 	 	 194	 	 2%	 	 13	 	 4%

   10% proportionate increase in lapse rates 	 	 –170	 	 –2%	 	 –17	 	 –6%

   10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 	 	 199	 	 2%	 	 24	 	 8%

Demographic

   5% proportionate increase in mortality rates (death cover) 	 	 –30	 	 –0%	 	 –5	 	 –2%

   5% proportionate decrease in mortality rates (annuities) 	 	 –83	 	 –1%	 	 –12	 	 –4%

   5% increase of longevity driver (annuities) 	 	 –15	 	 –0%	 	 –3	 	 –1%

   5% proportionate increase in morbidity rates 	 	 –48	 	 –0%	 	 –4	 	 –1%

   5% proportionate decrease in morbidity rates 	 	 47	 	 0%	 	 4	 	 1%

Other

   Required capital 100% statutory solvency capital 	 	 170	 	 2%	 	 12	 	 4%

1	 not available

2.7	 Reconciliation of IFRS net asset value to Group MCEV

Swiss Life’s MCEV for covered business reflects the value of the shareholders’ interest in the life,
health and pension business as well as assumed external reinsurance of the Swiss Life Group.
This value includes the determination of best estimate liabilities for policyholder bonuses and tax
payments, which are derived from results based on local statutory accounting rather than on
IFRS. Therefore local balance sheets and profit and loss accounts are the starting point for the
projections. The net asset value (of assets not backing liabilities) is based on the local balance